

NO. 50103-1-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II**  
**OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

SOLVAY CHEMICALS, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Kelly Owings  
WSBA No. 44665  
Charles Zalesky  
WSBA No. 37777  
Assistant Attorneys General  
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW  
PO Box 40123  
Olympia, WA 98504-0123  
(360) 753-5528  
OID No. 90127

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. Overview of Solvay’s Hydrogen Peroxide Plant  
        Operations .....3

    B. Steps In Manufacturing Hydrogen Peroxide.....5

    C. Solvay’s Purchases of ASG and DC Chemicals .....6

    D. The Department’s Assessment and Prior Instructions .....7

IV. ARGUMENT .....8

    A. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That Solvay’s  
        Purchases of the ASG and DC Chemicals Do Not Qualify  
        for the M&E Exemption .....10

        1. To qualify for the M&E exemption, a taxpayer must  
            satisfy all the required elements. ....11

        2. ASG and DC are not “industrial fixtures” or  
            “devices” within RCW 82.08.02565’s definition for  
            “machinery and equipment” .....14

        3. ASG and DC are not “ingredients or components” of  
            any qualifying “machinery and equipment” .....20

        4. Solvay’s broad interpretation of the M&E exemption  
            is inconsistent with the rules of statutory  
            interpretation.....23

            a. Solvay’s proposed interpretation is overbroad  
                and renders the statutory definition of  
                “machinery and equipment” meaningless.....24

b.	Tax exemptions, like the M&E exemption, are narrowly construed.....	28
B.	The Trial Court's Decision Also Should Be Upheld Because Solvay Failed To Provide Sellers Of ASG And DC With An Exemption Certificate.....	30
V.	CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AllianceOne Receivables Mgmt., Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 180 Wn.2d 389, 325 P.3d 904 (2014).....	28, 29
<i>Am. Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Steen</i> , 151 Wn.2d 512, 91 P.3d 864 (2004).....	14, 20
<i>Avnet, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 187 Wn.2d 44, 384 P.3d 571 (2016).....	8, 9
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank</i> , 196 Wn. App. 813, 385 P.3d 233 (2016).....	31
<i>Bowie v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1, 248 P.3d 504 (2011).....	14, 16
<i>Budget Rent-A-Car of Wash.-Or. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 81 Wn.2d 171, 500 P.2d 764 (1972).....	28
<i>Citizens Alliance for Property Rights Legal Fund v. San Juan County</i> , 184 Wn.2d 428, 359 P.3d 753 (2015).....	14
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	14, 21
<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of Sea Tac</i> , 183 Wn.2d 770, 357 P.3d 1040 (2015).....	30
<i>G-P Gypsum Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010).....	24
<i>Guy F. Atkinson v. State</i> , 66 Wn.2d 570, 403 P.2d 880 (1965).....	32
<i>HomeStreet, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009).....	10, 28

<i>Olympic Tug &amp; Barge v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 188 Wn. App. 949, 355 P.3d 1199 (2015).....	18
<i>State v. Reis,</i> 183 Wn.2d 197, 351 P.3d 127 (2015).....	25
<i>State v. Thomas,</i> 121 Wn.2d 504, 851 P.2d 673 (1993).....	23
<i>Wash. Imaging Services, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 171 Wn.2d 548, 252 P.3d 885 (2011).....	9

**Statutes**

Laws of 1995, 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 3, § 2 .....	11
Laws of 1999, ch. 211, § 3.....	31
Laws of 2003, ch. 5, § 5.....	34
Laws of 2009, ch. 535, § 510.....	26
Laws of 2011, ch. 23, § 2.....	31
RCW 82.04.050(1)(a) .....	10, 34
RCW 82.04.050(1)(a)(iii) .....	21, 29
RCW 82.04.065 .....	26
RCW 82.04.192(6)(a) .....	26
RCW 82.04.192(6)(b) .....	26
RCW 82.04.215 .....	26
RCW 82.04.280 .....	16
RCW 82.04.297 .....	26
RCW 82.04.470(5).....	33

RCW 82.08.020(1).....	10
RCW 82.08.020(1)(a) .....	34
RCW 82.08.02565 .....	passim
RCW 82.08.02565(1).....	31, 33
RCW 82.08.02565(1)(a) .....	11
RCW 82.08.02565(1)(b) .....	2, 3, 11, 31
RCW 82.08.02565(2).....	11
RCW 82.08.02565(2)(a) .....	2, 12, 20
RCW 82.08.02565(2)(b) .....	12
RCW 82.08.050(1).....	10, 34
RCW 82.08.050(10).....	35
RCW 82.12.02565 .....	2, 7, 8, 34
RCW 82.32.180 .....	9

**Regulations**

WAC 458-20-113(2).....	21
WAC 458-20-13601.....	12, 13, 18
WAC 458-20-13601(2)(c) .....	13, 18
WAC 458-20-13601(2)(d) .....	12, 18
WAC 458-20-13601(2)(p) .....	13
WAC 458-20-13601(3)(a) .....	31, 32

**Other Authorities**

*Webster's Third New International Dictionary* 1162 (1993) ..... 20

*Webster's Third New International Dictionary* 466 (1993) ..... 20

*Webster's Third New International Dictionary* 618 (1993) ..... 15

*Webster's Third New International Dictionary* 768 (1993) ..... 17

*Webster's Third New International Dictionary* 861 (1993) ..... 15
